Datings



## **Axtel Industries limited**

February 04,2022

Ratings				
Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action	
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	12.00	CARE BBB+; Stable / CARE A2 (Triple B Plus ; Outlook: Stable/ A Two)	Revised from CARE BBB; Positive / CARE A3+ (Triple B ; Outlook: Positive / A Three Plus)	
Short Term Bank Facilities	8.00	CARE A2 (A Two)	Revised from CARE A3+ (A Three Plus)	
Total Bank Facilities	20.00 (Rs. Twenty Crore Only)			

Details of facilities in Annexure-1

#### **Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers**

The revision in ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Axtel Industries Limited (AIL) takes into account improvement in financial risk profile marked by growth in total operating income (TOI); albeit on a moderate base, improvement in profitability and debt coverage indicators, and strengthening of AIL's liquidity profile marked by high cash and bank balance including liquid investments as on March 31, 2021.

The ratings continue to derive strength from the long-standing experience of the promoters in manufacturing of food processing machinery and equipment, its established operational track record of more than two decades, reputed clientele and its state of the art manufacturing facility located in Halol (Gujarat).

The ratings, however, continue to remain constrained on account inherent risk of fluctuations in profit margins due to customized nature of sales with limited flexibility in re-pricing its products.

#### Key Rating Sensitivities

## Key Positives (Factors that can lead to positive action/upgrade)

• Significant growth in TOI while maintaining its profitability at FY21 levels on a sustained basis

## Key Negatives (Factors that can lead to negative action/downgrade)

- Decline in TOI and PBILDT by more than 20%
  - Deterioration in its liquidity profile or increase in its overall gearing below
- Deterioration in debt coverage indicators with total debt to gross cash accruals (TDGCA) of a year or higher with an overall deterioration in liquidity profile with a further elongation in operating cycle by 40 days or more.

## Detailed description of the key rating drivers

#### **Key Rating Strengths**

## Growth in scale of operations along with improvement in profitability

The TOI of AIL grew by 58% y-o-y to Rs.154.82 crore during FY21.The improvement in TOI was due to execution of few large orders. Majority part of production is order-backed and customized in line with requirement of the client. Exports remained stable at around 20% to TOI during last two years ending FY21.The profitability, also improved in FY21 as marked by PBILDT and PAT margin of 19.68% (FY20:16.80%) and 13.76% (FY20:10.62%) respectively.

During H1FY22, AIL reported TOI, PBILDT and PAT of Rs.53.33 crore, Rs.6.79 crore and Rs. 5.08 crore respectively vis-à-vis Rs.72.33 crore, Rs.17.76 crore and Rs.12.10 crore in H1FY21. The reduction was largely due to lower order flow following disruptions due to COVID-19 in FY21. Nevertheless, as articulated by the management, AIL has a good order book and operations has also scaled up in H2FY22.

#### Comfortable capital structure and debt coverage indicators

AIL's capital structure improved with overall gearing of 0.008 times as on March 31, 2021 as against 0.14 times as on March 31, 2020 owing to decrease in level of total debt led repayment of outstanding loan. Debt coverage indicators also continued to improve as marked by TDGCA of 0.03 x as on March 31, 2021 as against 0.57 x as on March 31, 2020 on account of decrease in total debt level coupled with increase in GCA during FY21. Interest coverage ratio also improved to 42.49x during FY21 as against 24.45x during FY20, led by an increase in operating profits.

#### Liquidity: adequate

AIL's liquidity improved during FY21 marked by growth in free cash & bank balance and liquid investments of Rs.41.53 crore as on March 31, 2021 (Rs.30.45 crore as on March 31, 2020), low reliance on bank borrowings for working capital requirements and negligible LT debt repayment obligations. Consequent to reduction in working capital cycle, AIL's cash flow from operations also increased to around Rs.25 crore in FY21. AIL's current ratio stood comfortable at 2.42 times as on March 31, 2021 as compared with 1.99 times as on March 31, 2020. Average utilisation of fund-based working capital limits stood low at just 3% during the trailing 12 months ended on December, 2021, as the working capital requirement is largely being funded from

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careedge.in</u> and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications



internal accruals and advance from customers. Against a comfortable GCA level of Rs.23.86 crore in FY21; principal debt repayments remain negligible in the medium term.

#### Experienced promoters and established operational track record with reputed clientele

The promoters hold more than three decades of experience in manufacturing customized solutions for food processing industry. Over the last two decades, AIL has developed strong design, manufacturing and design capability to cater customized requirements of reputed Multinational Corporations (MNCs) in the Fast Moving Consumer Goods (FMCG) segment, both in domestic as well as overseas markets. AIL caters through state-of-the-art manufacturing facility at Halol, Gujarat with strategic partnership for other specialized operations.

#### Key Rating Weakness

# Inherent risk of fluctuations in profit margins due to customized nature of sales coupled with customer concentration risk

AIL's profitability is dependent on nature of product manufactured, level of complexity and customisation of the project executed in the year. Moreover, AIL's clientele consists of very large organized players in food processing value chain, hence it has a limited bargaining power in terms of ability to revise prices for steep increase in raw material prices. Procurement of raw materials is also project-specific and hence, AIL does not have long-term supply contracts with suppliers. Consequently, AIL's profitability remains susceptible to raw material price volatility, especially in contracts with a long execution time. During FY21, top five customers contributed around 61% to TOI, as compared to 68% during FY20.

#### Analytical approach: Standalone

#### Applicable Criteria

<u>Criteria on assigning Rating Outlook and Credit Watch</u> <u>CARE's Policy on Default Recognition</u> <u>Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector</u> <u>Liquidity analysis of Non-financial Sector Entities</u> <u>Rating Methodology - Manufacturing Companies</u> <u>Criteria for short term instruments</u>

#### About the Company

Incorporated in 1991 as Advanced Extrafoil Technology and Exports Limited, AIL is engaged in manufacturing food processing equipment and machineries and systems for food processing industry. AIL offers complete process plants as well as individual equipment covering requirements in the food processing value chain from raw material reception to the final stages of processing. Its products find use in various food processing industries such as confectionery, malted drinks, aqua feed, ready to eat foods, bakery & biscuits, dairy products, beverages, instant mixes, snack foods, spices, condiments & seasoning. AIL is headed by an experienced board of directors consisting of promoter directors Mr. Ajay Parikh and Mr. Ajay Desai.

ATL operates from its sole manufacturing facility located at Halol (Guiarat).

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	31-03-2020 (A)	31-03-2021 (A)	30-09-2021 (P)
Total operating income	102.53	154.82	53.33
PBILDT	17.23	30.46	6.79
PAT	10.89	21.29	5.08
Overall gearing (times)	0.14	0.01	0.01
Interest coverage (times)	24.45	42.49	28.29

A: Audited, P: Provisional

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

**Covenants of rated instrument / facility:** Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Annexure 4



## Annexure-1: Details of Instruments / Facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT/ ST- CC/Packing Credit		-	-	-	12.00	CARE BBB+; Stable / CARE A2
Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC		-	-	-	8.00	CARE A2

#### Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

	Current Ratings			Rating history				
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019- 2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018- 2019
1	Fund-based - LT/ ST-CC/Packing Credit	LT/ST*	12.00	CARE BBB+; Stable / CARE A2	-	1)CARE BBB; Positive / CARE A3+ (20-Jan-21) 2)CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3+ (26-Jun-20) 3)CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (28-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE BBB; Positive / CARE A3+ (01-Mar- 19)
2	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	ST	8.00	CARE A2	-	1)CARE A3+ (20-Jan-21) 2)CARE A3+ (26-Jun-20) 3)CARE A3+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (28-Apr-20)	-	1)CARE A3+ (01-Mar- 19)

\* Long Term / Short Term

#### Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument / facilities: Not applicable

#### Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company

Sr. No	Name of instrument	Complexity level
1	Fund-based - LT/ ST-CC/Packing Credit	Simple
2	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	Simple

#### **Annexure 5: Bank Lender Details for this Company**

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE Ratings Ltd. has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/ market intermediaries/ regulators or others are welcome to write to <u>care@careedge.in</u> for any clarifications.



## **Contact us**

#### Media Contact

Name – Mr. Mradul Mishra Contact no. - +91-22-6754 3596 Email ID - <u>mradul.mishra@careedqe.in</u>

#### Analyst Contact Mr. Ujjwal Patel Contact no.- +91- 79-4026 5649

Email ID- <u>ujjwal.patel@careedge.in</u>

## **Relationship Contact**

Name: Deepak Purshottambhai Prajapati Contact no.: +91-79-4026 5656 Email ID: <u>deepak.prajapati@careedge.in</u>

## **About CARE Ratings Limited:**

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings Ltd. is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), it has also been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings Limited provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates to raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions backed by knowledge and assessment provided by the company.

With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, we follow a robust and transparent rating process that leverages our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings Limited has had a pivotal role to play in developing bank debt and capital market instruments including CPs, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

#### Disclaimer

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings Limited are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings Limited has based its ratings/outlooks based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings Limited does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings Limited have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings Limited or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE Ratings Limited is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the current financial strength of the firm. The rating/outlook may undergo a change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings Limited is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE Ratings Limited's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

## \*\*For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careedge.in